IT 1910i
Industrial 2D-code hand-held scanner
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
E
N
 5
01
23

An overview of the types can be found on page 22.
For accessories, see page 23.
Type designation Information about
standards
Scanner reading field
Leuze electronic IT1910i 5
2 Installation
2.1 Connecting the hand-held scanner
The individual steps for installing the cable on the scanner are shown in
the adjacent figure.
2.1.1 Switching off the PC
NOTICE
Make sure that the PC is switched off before connecting the
scanner.
2.1.2 Connecting the IT 1910i
1. To secure the connection cable to the scanner, proceed as follows:
Insert the RJ 41 connector into the socket on the bottom of the
hand-held scanner, close the cord grip and secure it using the
screw.
2. Connect the other end of the connection cable to the appropriate
connection socket on the PC.
3. You may need a power supply unit for supplying voltage; alternatively, you can use a cable which
supplies voltage from the computer system. Use the pin assignments (see page 8) to select the
appropriate cable for your application.
4. Connect the power supply unit to the power socket (not necessary if voltage is supplied from the
computer).
5. Check the operational readiness of the scanner by pointing the scanning surface towards a flat surface
and pulling the trigger. A red laser pattern as well as the red illumination should now be visible. Now scan
a sample label. The scanner emits an audible signal to confirm that the label has been read; if necessary,
the data are now passed on to the PC.
Cable latch
Leuze electronic IT1910i 6
2.2 How do I scan codes?
This section explains the best way to scan codes:
The scanner must be held at a slight angle to the
bar code. (Do not hold the scanner at a right angle
to the bar code.)
The red scanning pattern which serves as an
alignment aid should be positioned at the center of
the code. This ensures that the center point of the
camera is aligned with the code.
(The scanner will not be able to detect the label
correctly if it is not fully captured by the camera.)
The red scanning pattern is smaller when the
scanner is held closer to the code. Small codes
should be read at a smaller reading distance. With
larger codes, the reading distance must be large
enough so that the camera can capture the
complete code.
2.2.1 Testing the scanner
The adjacent bar code can be used for testing the scanner, the module
size is 0.5 mm (20 mil)
 Code 39 bar code sample
Leuze electronic IT1910i 7
3 Technical Data
The technical data can be found in the data sheet for the IT 1910i.
3.1 Pin assignments of the connection cable
3.1.1 KB 232-1 IT 190x   Part no. 50114517
Helix cable, maximum length 3 m. Signal level 0 and +5 volts TTL
Pin assignments of the 9-pin D-sub socket (female) for cable CBL-020-300-C00
Pin number Signal Designation
1 nc Not used
2 TX Transmit data
3 RX Receiving line / Receive Data
4 nc Not used
5 GND Ground connection
6 DTR Data set ready (+5 volt connected to output)
7 CTS Clear to send
8 RTS Request to send
9 VCC IN 4.5 – 5.5 V DC (if no power supply unit is
connected to the power supply unit connection)
Pin at power supply unit connection Signal  Designation